

7-3-2016 QUESTIONS and ANSWERS

JEAN

Hi. Just finished the Christmas series. How do you explain to the families? I presume that you are at home that day? And what of the Jews? Also what about birthday celebrations? I recently read it's pagan (that too). Sigh

ANSWER:

My husband said we would not be attending Christmas this year. He explained that it was something we were doing for the Lord.

Not sure what you mean about the Jews? As in why do they celebrate Hanukah? You have to remember that the Jews you see as representatives of Israel most of the time are Ashkenazi Jews or Khazarian Jews and don't even worship God the Father and certainly don't believe in Jesus.

About birthdays, I know it is supposed to be the most sacred celebration in the satanic Bible. This is because the satanist views himself as god. Many SRA victims or survivors are tortured on or close to their birthdays. **The keeping of birthday records was important in ancient times principally because a birth date was essential for the casting of a horoscope." History of celebration of birthdays in the West**

It is thought that the large-scale celebration of birthdays in Europe began with the cult of Mithras, which originated in Persia but was spread by soldiers throughout the Roman Empire. Before this, such celebrations were not common; and, hence, practices from other contexts such as the Saturnalia were adapted for birthdays. (Wikipedia. Birthdays. July 12, 2007).

Christmas is also relevant because December 25th was the day of celebration of the birthday of the sun-god Mithra. Christmas was not among the earliest festivals of the Church. Irenaeus and Tertullian omit it from their lists of feasts;

Origen, glancing perhaps at the discreditable imperial *Natalitia*, asserts (in Lev. Hom. viii in Migne, P.G., XII, 495) that **in the Scriptures sinners alone, not saints, celebrate their birthday**; Arnobius (VII, 32 in P.L., V, 1264) can still ridicule the "birthdays" of the gods.

Birthday source

http://www.sermonaudio.com/new_details3.asp?ID=18841

CARRIE

Hi, i was hoping someone could help me find the meaning behind Jesus' words in Mathew 23:15. Is this in relation to the antichrist?

ANSWER:

No, this is not regarding the antichrist. This was about their religious spirits. They were making up man made rules and regulations and being sure to follow those and disregarding God's commands. Look at V. 28 – Even so ye also outwardly appear righteous unto men, but within ye are full of hypocrisy and iniquity. Matt.15:8-9 – This people draweth nigh unto Me with their mouth, and honoureth Me with their lips; but their heart is far from Me. But in vain they do worship Me, teaching for doctrines the commandments of men.

LINDA

I have been watching your series on Nephilim are here. I believe in what you are preaching about. Two years ago I had a bad Aortic and they replaced it with a cows valve (Pericardial Tissue heart valve). I feel OK and now I can breath, I used to get short of breath. I'm just now learning about what you are talking about with the mixing of animals and people. I have repented to Jesus if I was wrong in doing this already.

Should I be concerned about this procedure?

ANSWER:

We live in a time where modern medicine and science can improve the quality of our lives or extend our lives when things break down. I myself have had a knee replacement and so I have steel in my knee. I know we have been talking about transhumanism and hybrids. Hybrids are engineered through egg/sperm, blood/dna to be what they are. They are created on purpose. The same with putting bionic arms, legs and computer chips and camera's in the eyes and infrared vision and things into the human body – this is done on purpose. Your quality of life was suffering and you were able to benefit from an animal part. The line can get blurred as to what is acceptable to the Lord and what is not. I believe the main thing is that you are not trying to become an animal just as I am not trying to become a machine. We are not trying to live forever in natural bodies. Remember, there is only one unforgiveable sin: blaspheming the Holy Spirit. All else, God will forgive. It weighed on your heart and I feel you did the right thing, taking it to God and asking forgiveness if you did wrong in His eyes. If He wasn't ok with it, He has already forgiven you. He loves you.

JEAN

Ok so after panicking about the twist in our reality. How do we trust the KJV Bible if they somehow change my physical Bible? The internet matrix I get, not the rest. Help

Jesus is the Living Word and God's Word is forever settled in Heaven. Remember our Bibles are only translations and KJ has been the best of what there was. Now that they are attacking it, so far I don't think it's been changed so much that it is not still good to study by and hear His voice through. The main thing is knowing Jesus intimately and hearing His voice. Part Three of Mandela Effect covers this more thoroughly too.